
 

 

 

 
Despatched: 07.01.13 

 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE  

15 January 2013 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room - Council Offices, Argyle Road 

 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Bosley  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Grint 

Cllrs. Abraham, Ayres, Mrs. Bayley, Butler, Ms. Chetram, Cooke, Mrs. Dibsdall, Edwards-

Winser, Eyre, London, Maskell, Orridge, Mrs. Purves, Mrs. Sargeant, Scholey, Searles and 

Williamson 

 

 

 

Apologies for Absence. 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

 

 

 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 

October 2012 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters 

referred by the Committee and/or requests from the 

Performance and Governance Committee (please refer 

to the minutes as indicated):   

 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

 
 

 

 

 a) Edenbridge Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Management (Cabinet  12.11.12 Minute 50) 

 

b) Annual Review of Car Parking Charges for 2012/14 

and Christmas Parking 2012 (Cabinet 12.11.12 

Minute 47) 

 

c) 2013/14 Budget and Review of Service Plans2013/14 

Budget and Review of Service Plans (Cabinet 

06.12.12 Minute 61) 

 

  

4. Actions from previous meeting  (Pages 15 - 

16) 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 
5. Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 (attached) 

and the Forward Plan  

(Pages 17 - 

18) 

 

 

 

 

 Members will develop a schedule of work over the year to 

reflect the terms of reference of the Committee focussing 

on the Council's priorities for policy development. This 

includes opportunities to invite  other organisations who 

provide services in the District to provide information to 

the Committee and discuss issues of importance to the 

Community. 

 

  

6. Bus Services   

 

Richard Wilson 

Tel: 01732 227262 

 Verbal Reports from Kent County Council and local Bus 

Operators 

 

  

7. Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule  (Pages 19 - 

98) 

 

Alan Dyer 

Tel: 01732 227440 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items which 

may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 



 

9 
 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Select Committee 

 held on 23 October 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Bosley (Chairman) 

Cllr. Grint (Vice-Chairman) 

 

  

 Cllrs. Grint, Abraham, Mrs. Bayley, Butler, Ms. Chetram, Mrs. Dibsdall, 

Edwards-Winser, Eyre, London, Maskell, Orridge, Mrs. Purves, Searles and 

Williamson 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Ayres, Cooke, 

Mrs. Sargeant and Scholey 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs Davison, Davison, and Mrs Hunter were also present 

 

 

18. Minutes  

 

Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 4th September 2012, be 

approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

19. Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

20. Actions from previous meeting  

 

The actions from previous meetings were noted. 

 

21. Future Business, the Work Plan 2011/12 (attached) and the Forward Plan.  

 

The Committee noted that a report on designated zones for air quality management 

would be presented to the meeting on 19th March 2013. 

 

22. Railways and Trains (Southern and South-Eastern operato
[...]
ture.  One way to mitigate against overcrowding was to rethink 

working patterns and encourage workers to travel at off peak times and work from home. 

 

The Chairman thanked all the witnesses for attending the meeting. 

 

23. Village Design Statements  

 

The Group Manager – Planning introduced the report and explained to the Committee 

that the application for a neighbourhood plan area for Shoreham covered the whole 

Parish, including Badgers Mount.  However, Full Council was shortly to determine 

whether a new Badgers Mount Parish Council should be established in 2015.  In the light 

of this proposed future change to parish boundaries, it was considered that the 

administrative area of Shoreham Parish Council may not be an appropriate 

neighbourhood plan area.  Further engagement with Shoreham Parish Council and 

Badgers Mount Residents Association would be necessary to determine an acceptable 

way forward on this issue.  The Group Manager – Planning  therefore proposed that the 

recommendation to the Environment Select Committee be amended and that an 

additional recommendation be included: 

 

Recommendation (b) be amended to: 

That Portfolio Holder approval is sought for the designation of Neighbourhood 

Plan Areas for Edenbridge and Ash- cum Ridley.  

 

Additional recommendation: 

That the Portfolio Holder decision on the Shoreham Parish Council Neighbourhood Plan 

Area application be deferred until after Full Council make the decision on whether a new 

Badgers Mount Parish Council should be formed in 2015.   

 

In response to a question the Group Manager – Planning reported that there was nothing 

in statute limiting the life of a Village Design Statement.  Over time it was possible that 

Statements could become out of date and the relevance of the document would depend 

on the amount of change in an area however, responsibility for making changes to the 

documents would rest with the local Parish Council. 

Agenda Item 1

Page
[...]
    all day £2.90 - 

 

The motion was put to the vote and CARRIED. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Environment Select Committee - 23 October 2012 

14 

 

 

In considering the issue of free Christmas parking, a Councillor reported that anecdotal 

reports from traders suggested that this initiative did not increase footfall in the shops.  

The Chairman suggested that this initiative was the District Council’s way of saying 

“Happy Christmas”. 

 

The Chairman proposed that free parking throughout the District be offered on Saturday 

15th December and Saturday 22nd December. 

 

Following a vote the motion was CARRIED. 

 

Resolved: That the following recommendations be forwarded to Cabinet for 

consideration: 

 

(a) free parking throughout the District be offered on Saturday 15th December 

and Saturday 22nd December; 

 

(b) all on-street parking charges for 30 minute short stay parking be raised from 

10p to 20p; and 

 

(c) car park charges for 2012/14 be increased by the following amounts: 

 

SEVENOAKS TOWN CENTRE - 
Blighs 

 Proposed 

Increase 

Short stay       30 minute 20p 

    "      "       1 hour 20p 

    "      "       2 hours 20p 

    "      "       3 hours 40p 

Buckhurst 1, Buckhurst 2, 

South Park, Suffolk Way & 

Pemboke Road 

  

Short stay       1 hour 10p 

    "      "       2 hours - 

    "      "       3 hours - 

    "      "       4 hours - 

Buckhurst 2 & Pembroke Road   

Long stay       all day - 

Season tickets       year - 

SEVENOAKS STATION   

Long stay       all day 30p 

Season 

tickets:  
  

Bradbourne       year £10 

Sennocke       year £10 

SEVENOAKS ST JOHNS HILL    

Short stay       30 minute  - 

    "      "       1 hour  - 

    "      "       2 hours  - 

    "      "       3-4 hours - 

Agenda Item 1

Page 6



Environment Select Committee - 23 October 2012 

15 

 

Long stay       all day - 

SWANLEY   

Short stay       30 minute  - 

    "      "       1 hour  - 

    "      "       2 hours  - 

    "      "       3-4 hours - 

Long stay       all day - 

WESTERHAM    

Short stay       30 minute  - 

    "      "       1 hour  - 

    "      "       2 hours  - 

    "      "       3-4 hours - 

Long stay       all day - 

 

 

25. 2013-14 Budget & Review of Service Plans  

 

Members considered a report setting out proposals for updates to the 2013/14 budget 

within the existing framework of the 10 year budget and 4 year savings plan.  The report 

presented some service changes that had been identified by managers and the changes 

needed to be considered before the budget for 2013/14 was finalised. 

 

The Group Manager – Financial Services introduced the report and explained that 

consultation with the Select Committees was the second stage of the budget setting 

process.  The Committee was informed that due to the uncertainties in the budget, 

specifically the Government settlement and levels of Council Tax, it was possible that 

further reports would be presented to the Select Committees in January asking Members 

for their ideas of where further savings could be achieved. 

 

In response to a question about the use of barristers for planning appeals, the Finance 

Manager reported that if appellants instructed a barrister, Sevenoaks District Council 

would normally also instruct a barrister.    

 

Resolved: That the views of the Committee be put forward to Cabinet at its 

meeting on 6th December 2012. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  9.10 pm 

 

  

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 7



Environment Select Committee - 23 October 2012 

16 

 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 8



Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred by the Committee 

and/or requests from the Performance and Governance Committee 

 

(a) Edenbridge Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan (Cabinet  

12.11.12 Minute 50) 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement introduced a report seeking Member 

support for a new Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan for Edenbridge.  

The new plan had been prepared to meet local Best Value performance requirements 

and as part of background work which would contribute to the Local Development 

Framework. 

The Group Manager, Planning reported that careful consideration had been given to the  

boundaries of the Conservation Area and in terms of planning decisions, the impact  on 

the setting of the Conservation Area could be taken into consideration during the 

planning process where development is proposed adjoining the Conservation Area.. 

Resolved: That the Edenbridge draft Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Management Plan, attached to the report as Appendices B (Appraisal and 

Management Plan) and C (Conservation Area Plan) be adopted as formal planning 

guidance. 

 (b) Annual Review of Car Parking Charges for 2012/14 and Christmas Parking 2012 

(Cabinet 12.11.12 Minute 47) 

The Portfolio Holder for the Cleaner and Greener Environment introduced the report and 

thanked the Environment Select Committee and Officers for working up the 

recommendations presented in the report. The increase in charges that were being 

proposed, 4.1% for car parks and 3.6% for on-street parking, met the budget plan 

increase for 2013/14 which was set at 3.5%.  It was hoped that the proposed increases 

would cause as little pain as possible to the local traders. 

The Portfolio Holder also recommended that free parking throughout the District be 

offered on Saturday 15th December and Saturday 22nd December and reported that all 

parking charges would be waived in all car parks and on-street parking areas in and 

around Sevenoaks town centre after 6pm on 30 November 2012 and in Westerham 

after 5pm on 29 November 2012 to support the annual events held for the switching-on 

of the Christmas lights. 

Members noted that there was a low risk that any of the options considered would have 

an adverse impact on people with ‘pro
[...]
emboke Road 

  

Short stay       1 hour 10p 

    "      "       2 hours - 

    "      "       3 hours - 

    "      "       4 hours - 

Buckhurst 2 & Pembroke Road   

Long stay       all day - 

Season tickets       year - 

SEVENOAKS STATION   

Long stay       all day 30p 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



Season 

tickets: 
 

  

Bradbourne       year £10 

Sennocke       year £10 

SEVENOAKS ST JOHNS HILL    

Short stay       30 minute  - 

    "      "       1 hour  - 

    "      "       2 hours  - 

    "      "       3-4 hours - 

Long stay       all day - 

SWANLEY   

Short stay       30 minute  - 

    "      "       1 hour  - 

    "      "       2 hours  - 

    "      "       3-4 hours - 

Long stay       all day - 

WESTERHAM    

Short stay       30 minute  - 

    "      "       1 hour  - 

    "      "       2 hours  - 

    "      "       3-4 hours - 

Long stay       all day - 

 

(c) 2013/14 Budget and Review of Service Plans (Cabinet 06.12.12 Minute 61) 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced a report setting out the 

progress made in preparing the 2013/14 budget and providing Members with an update 

on key financial information.  The Cabinet would make its final recommendation on the 

budget at its meeting on 7th February 2013, after taking into account any updated 

information available at that date. 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money reported that a list of growth and 

savings items resulting in net growth of £160,000 had been presented to the Select 

Committees who recommend that these items be included in the budget.  Uncertainty 

over two major funding streams remained.  Provisional Government Support figures were 

not expected until 19th December and the Council would need to decide on the level of 

Agenda Item 3

Page 12



Council Tax for 2013/14 following the Government’s announcement of another freeze 

grant being offered and a cap being set at 2%. 

Due to these uncertainties
[...]
stic assumptions.  Whilst acknowledging the point 

that was being made, the Chairman stressed that assumptions were constantly tested.  

Members stressed the need to consider the £160,000 savings that the Council would 

need to make and the Chairman tasked each Portfolio Holder to have discussions 

around the options available before the Cabinet meeting in January. 

Resolved: That 

(a) The comments and recommendations of the Select Committees as set out 

at Appendix E be noted; 

Agenda Item 3

Page 13



(b) Officers and Portfolio Holders be requested to investigate further proposed 

solutions for the £160,000 budget shortfall. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 14



  

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 23 OCTOBER 2012 

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 That information, regarding the census for the 

8:04 from Uckfield and whether a new census 

had already been undertaken, received from 

Southern Railways be passed to the Edenbridge 

Rail Travellers Association. 

Completed. - 

 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 15



P
age 16

T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

Environment Select Committee Work Plan 2012/13 

Topic 15 January 2013 19 March 2013 May 2013 September 2013 October 2013 

Planning Policy 

(Alan Dyer) 

Final Draft Community 

Infrastructure Levy 

 

Gypsies and 

Travellers Plan 

   

Development 

Control (Alan 

Dyer) 

     

Building Control 

(Richard Wilson) 

     

Street Scene & Air 

Quality (Richard 

Wilson) 

 Designated Zones for 

Air Quality 

Management 

   

Transport 

(including 

parking) (Richard 

Wilson) 

Bus Companies     

Economic 

Development and 

Tourism (Lesley 

Bowles) 

     

Budget (Adrian 

Rowbotham) 

     

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 17



  

Topic 15 January 2013 19 March 2013 May 2013 September 2013 October 2013 

Other      

Possible items to be considered in the future (for items not yet timetabled in): 

• Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans (ad hoc items) 

 

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 18



 

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY – DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE 

Environment Select Committee – 15 January 2013 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Community and Planning Services 

Director 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: LDF Advisory Group – 31 January 2013 

Cabinet – 7 February 2013 

Council – 19 February 2013  

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a new mechanism for 

securing contributions from developers towards the provision of infrastructure that is 

required to support development.  In order to begin charging CIL, SDC must prepare a 

Charging Schedule, which will set out what developers will need to pay in £ per sq m of 

new buildings and any variations by area or type of development.  Following consultation 

between June and August 2012, responses to the consultation have been reviewed and 

additional work on the evidence base has been undertaken.   

A Draft Charging Schedule (Appendix A) has been prepared and it is proposed that this is 

put to full Council to agree in February 2013.  It is recommended that the proposed 

residential charges remain at £75/m² and £125/m², based on the same charge areas 

previously consulted on.  Proposed charges for supermarkets and retail warehouses 

continue to be at £125/m² but on the basis of additional viability evidence it is proposed 

that other retail uses are not charged CIL.  If agreed, the Draft Charging Schedule would 

be published for interested parties to comment on and would then be submitted for 

independent examination.  If found sound, it is likely that the Council would be in a 

position to adopt the Charging Schedule in late 2013 / early 2014. 

This report supports the key aims of a green environment and safe and caring 

communities of the Community Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Jill Davison 

Head of Service Group Manager Planning – Alan Dyer 

Recommendation to Full Council:   

(a) That the Community Infrastructure Levy Draft Charging Schedule is agreed for 

publication and submission for independent examination. 

(b) That the Portfolio Holder is authorised to agree minor presentational changes 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



 

and detailed amendments to the Charging Schedule to assist the clarity of the 

document. 

Reason for recommendation:  

To ensure that the Council is able to progress the CIL Charging Schedule in accordance 

with the Local Development Scheme and to continue to secure developer contributions 

for infrastructure. 

Introduction 

1 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a new mechanism for securing 

contributions from developers towards the provision of infrastructure that is 

required to support development.  In order to begin charging CIL, SDC must 

prepare a Charging Schedule, which will set out what developers will need to pay 

in £ per sq m of new buildings.  Charges can be varied by area or type of 

development.   

2 The Council consulted on a Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule between June 

and August 2012.  Following this consultation, the Council has prepared and 

commissioned further evidence and considered the representations made during 

the consultation.  As a result, some amendments have been made to the Draft 

Charging Schedule.  If approved by Members, the Draft Charging Schedule would 

be published and submitted for examination.  If found sound by an independent 

examiner, the Charging Schedule could be adopted by Sevenoaks District Council 

and CIL could be levied on developments granted planning permission after the 

charge comes into force. 

Summary of Previous Consultation (Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule) 

Previously Proposed Charges 

3 The Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule consultation document set out an initial 

proposal for the level that CIL could be set at.  For residential development, these 

were £125/m² in some parts of the District and £75/m² in o
[...]
 approximately 

£13,000,000 for flood defence works in Edenbridge, proposed increases in 

primary and secondary school capacity in Sevenoaks District, transport schemes 

and leisure and community schemes proposed by SDC colleagues.  The 

consultation document was clear that the list of schemes to be funded through CIL 

was purely indicative and stated that the Council did not have to definitively 

identify what CIL would be used to fund throughout the plan period in advance.  

This remains the case. 

Representations on the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule 

9 The following key points were raised during the consultation between June and 

August 2012: 

• Some respondents objected to the proposal to charge £75/m² in some 

areas and £125/m² in others.  This included some developers, who 

considered that the charge should be set at the lower level, and parish 

councils.  Additionally, some parish councils suggested that different 

charging levels should be set at a more fine-grained level than wards.  It 

should be noted that some parish councils supported the approach and 

more than half did not respond. 

• Some developers that responded suggested that the CIL charge would make 

the developments that they are undertaking, or are likely to undertake, 

unviable.  Other developers did not object to the proposals. 

• Representatives of major supermarket companies objected to the proposal 

for different charges between large and small retail units. 

• Infrastructure providers stressed the need for their schemes to be funded 

through CIL to ensure that they are available to support development.  Some 

town and parish councils proposed additional schemes for inclusion in the 

CIL Infrastructure Plan.  Infrastructure providers also wanted to see a 

commitment to updating the Infrastructure Plan regularly. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



 

• Most respondents who commented supported the introduction of policies on 

payment in instalments.  There was a m
[...]
    Per Annum =  £   174,420  

          
              £100 per sq m 

            
              Per Dwelling =  £      6,840  

          Total 

 

=  £2,790,720  

          Per Annum =  £   232,560  

          
              £125 per sq m 

            
              Per Dwelling =  £      8,550  

          Total 

 

=  £3,488,400  

          Per Annum =  £   290,700  

          

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 97



 34 

              Total Based on £125 per sq m in Zone A and £75 per sq m in Zone B 

    
              Total 

 

= £5,654,726 

          Per Annum = £471,227 

          
                       

Total Based on £75 per sq m District-wide 

        
              Total 

 

= £4,230,051 

          Per Annum = £352,504 

           

 

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 98


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred by the Committee and/or requests from the Performance and Governance Committee (please refer to the minutes as indicated):
	4 Actions from previous meeting
	5 Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 (attached) and the Forward Plan
	7 Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 

17 
 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Bosley (Chairman) (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Grint (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Ayres, Ms. Chetram, Cooke, Edwards-Winser, London, 

Orridge, Mrs. Sargeant and Scholey 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Butler, 

Mrs. Dibsdall, Maskell, Mrs. Purves, Searles and Williamson 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres were also present. 

 

 

26. Minutes  

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2012, be approved 

and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

27. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

28. Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred by the Committee 

and/or requests from the Performance and Governance Committee (please refer to 

the minutes as indicated):   

 
a) Edenbridge Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Management (Cabinet 12.11.12 Minute 50) 

 

b) Annual Review of Car Parking Charges for 2012/14 

and Christmas Parking 2012 (Cabinet 12.11.12 

Minute 47) 

 

c) 2013/14 Budget and Review of Service Plans2013/14 

Budget and Review of Service Plans (Cabinet 

06.12.12 Minute 61) 

 

The responses were noted.   

 

29. Actions from previous meeting  

 
The completed action was noted. 

 

 

 

 



Environment Select Committee - 15 January 2013 

18 

 

30. Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 (attached) and the Forward Plan  

 
Members noted the lack of items on the work plan from May 2013.  It was agreed that 

this would be properly reviewed at the next meeting.  It was agreed that the Portfolio 

Holder for Economic Development and Partnerships be invited to address the Committee 

on his role and responsibilities at a meeting in May / September 2013.  Further to a 

request received from Edenbridge Parish Council it was also agreed to put Gatwick down 

as a possible future item.  Members were asked to bring their ideas for future items to 

the next meeting. 

 

Action 1:  The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Partnerships to be 

invited to a future meeting. 

 

31. Bus Services  

 

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Daniel Washington, Public Transport Planner 

from Kent County Council (KCC), and the following representatives from Bus Operators in 

the district: Matthew Arnold from Arriva; Norman Kemp from Nu Venture and Brian Wharf 

and Austin Blackburn from Go Coach. 

The Public Transport Planner (KCC) reported that: 

 

• Arriva had replaced the 408 service with the 478 which was operating on a 

temporary basis on a KCC contract 

• Go Coach 429 was now operating a Sunday service from Eynsford to Bluewater 

which was on a years trial basis funded through the local county Members 

Highway Fund 

• September 2012 saw the successful introduction of the Kent 16+ travelcard 

more than 3000 had been issued exceeding projected demand 

• Sevenoaks Bus Station had been refurbished through partnership working 

between KCC, SDC and Go Coach and would be formally opened on 25 January 

2013 with County Councillor Brazier and the Leader of the District Councillor 

Fleming.  There was also the opportunity for the information office to be used to 

sell bus tickets and provide tourist information 

• North West Kent Karrier Service was due to be taken over by COMPAID  

 

A Member asked if it were possible to see the figures for passenger numbers on routes.  

In response the Public Transport Planner (KCC) advised that he could request the figures 

for the tendered services, but for commercial routes it would be up to the bus 

companies.   The 236 had introduced a Saturday service which Surrey County Council 

had been confident to fund. 

 

All the Bus Operators present agreed that they were happy to share the figures.  

Representatives from Go Coach reported that they had seen growth in certain routes for 

example, a growth in use of concessionary fares on the 421 and growth on cash fares on 

the 401. 

 

 Action 1:  Bus Companies to provide passenger numbers to the next meeting 

they attend. 

 



Environment Select Committee - 15 January 2013 

19 

 

A Member queried whether the Kent 16+ travelcard had to be paid for up front, or 

whether there was the opportunity to pay instalments.  The Public Transport Planner from 

Kent County Council (KCC) was not sure, a representative from Go Coach believed that 

certain schools ran their own schemes to help with funding.   

 

Matthew Arnold, Arriva South and South Eastern, addressed the Committee. 

 

• With reference to the 402 service, one route had covered Bromley to Tunbridge 

Wells and the other Sevenoaks to Tunbridge Wells via the Weald.  Due to 

declining numbers Arriva had decided to stop this service, however KCC had 

intervened and subsidised it from a local County Members’ Highway Fund on a 

trial basis until April 2012.  Since then Arriva had elected to carry on the service 

without the subsidy until April 2014 provided there were no changes to the 

Freedom Pass reimbursements.  They were also looking to make amendments in 

the afternoon to access the Sevenoaks Rail Station 

• 452 was a development funded service which ran every thirty minutes 

• 478 were looking at making improvements to return times especially arrival times 

in Swanley, and opportunities to buy through tickets to the 477 service 

• 433/531 new school service to cope with the increase in passengers due to the 

success of the Kent Freedom Pass 

• New buses were being used on the 402 service and a three month additional 

manufacturers comparative trial was underway 

• 477 Orpington to Bluewater was being introduced in February 2013  

• new lower floor double deckers for the 402 and 489 services and hoping to be 

100% low floor double deckers by the end of 2013 

• it was anticipated that the 308 with newer and refurbished buses by the end of 

the summer 

• marketing for the 402 service had generated a small increase in passengers 

• Arriva were looking at simplifying the 431 and 432 routes as were too 

complicated and requested Members to advise of any concerns 

• It was hope that Smartcards, similar to Oyster cards in London, would be 

operational by the summer.   

 

In response to questions he agreed to give his details to various Members to discuss 

particular routes and services.   

 

Norman Kemp, Nu Venture, advised that Nu Venture only operated a limited service 

within Sevenoaks District via the 404.  He acknowledged the benefits of the partnership 

working on the improvements to Sevenoaks bus station which had provided additional 

space. 

 

Brian Wharf and Austin Blackburn from Go Coach explained that they had been heavily 

involved with the bus station improvements after taking it over from Arriva.  With the help 

of KCC and £20,000 the result was a much better refurbished information centre, a 

much better service canteen and therefore better working environment.  It made sense 

to have an information/tourist point there and fully utilise the member of staff who had 

to be on site all day.  They had a a meeting the following week with Sevenoaks Town 

Council and were working with them and the Stag Theatre on a 12 week tourist bus that 

would run for four days bringing publicity to the town.  He had managed to acquire a 

vintage Maltese vehicle which he expected to be the only operating one in the country.   



Environment Select Committee - 15 January 2013 

20 

 

 

Go Coach was a small independent operating company mainly operating tendered school 

services.  There were eight school services, carrying 800+ students a day.  They had 

taken on an engineering apprentice last year from Knole Academy and hoped to possibly 

take on another one next year.  They had recently started operating the 429 service on a 

Sunday which without advertising had already gained good numbers.  Some leaflet 

dropping had taken place before Christmas and some more would take place over the 

next two weeks.  It was a service supported by the local county Members’ Highway Fund.  

At the moment it was operating at 50-60 passengers, if it were possible to build it up to 

80-100 it would still not be commercially viable but would be cheaper.   

 

A Member raised concerns of school children talking to the bus driver and standing too 

close to the front.  She spoken to the Police about this issue over a year ago, but was still 

seeing it happen.  The bus operators explained that whilst not desirable it was hard to 

piece and they had a good safety record.  Buses were designed for standing passengers.  

However Go Coach undertook to speak to their drivers.  It was noted that health and 

safety reasons would prevent a form of barrier being placed in situ. 

 

The Chairman on behalf of the Committee thanked the bus operators for attending. 

 

 

32. Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule  

 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which explained that the Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was a new mechanism for securing contributions from 

developers towards the provision of infrastructure that was required to support 

development.  In order to begin charging CIL, the Council needed to prepare a Charging 

Schedule, which would set out what developers would need to pay in £ per sq m of new 

buildings and any variations by area or type of development.  Following consultation 

between June and August 2012, responses to the consultation had been reviewed and 

additional work on the evidence base had been undertaken.   

 

A Draft Charging Schedule had been prepared and it was recommended that the 

proposed residential charges remain at £75/m² and £125/m², based on the same 

charge areas previously consulted on.  Proposed charges for supermarkets and retail 

warehouses continue to be at £125/m² but on the basis of additional viability evidence it 

was proposed that other retail uses were not charged CIL.  If agreed, the Draft Charging 

Schedule would be published for interested parties to comment on and would then be 

submitted for independent examination.  If found sound, it was likely that the Council 

would be in a position to adopt the Charging Schedule in late 2013 / early 2014. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that there were no adverse equality impacts arising from this report.   

 

 

Resolved:  That the following recommendations to Council be endorsed subject to 

a request that the Environment Select Committee have the opportunity to review 

the implementation plan before it is adopted: 

 



Environment Select Committee - 15 January 2013 

21 

 

a) That the Community Infrastructure Levy Draft Charging Schedule be agreed 

for publication and submission for independent examination; and 

b) That the Portfolio Holder is authorised to agree minor presentational changes 

and detailed amendments to the Charging Schedule to assist the clarity of the 

document. 

 

 

The Principal Planning Officer was thanked for all his hard work. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.25 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 


